0 0 0 –51,695 0 –51,695

  1,536,668 24,558 –1,222 3,267,617 108 3,267,725

 CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

 32

APPENDIX

Correction of presentation fixed cash deposits

As at 31.12.2022, CA Immo Group reported a fixed-term deposit of €75m with an original term of 6 months that can be terminated at any time

under the item “cash and cash equivalents”. Due to possible prepayment penalties in the event of early termination, this investment did not meet

the requirements for reporting under cash and cash equivalents. For this reason, the disclosure of this investment in both the consolidated bal-

ance sheet and the consolidated cash flow statement has been corrected in accordance with IAS 8.42 and accordingly is no longer shown as part

of the cash and cash equivalents, but in the item fixed cash deposits. The effects on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31.12.2022 and on the

consolidated cash flow statement 1-12/2022 are presented below.

Restatement statement of financial position 31.12.2022:

€ K 31.12.2022 Correction 31.12.2022

  as reported  restated

ASSETS

Long-term assets 5,838,615 0 5,838,615

Fixed cash deposits 0 75,000 75,000

Cash and cash equivalents 823,805 –75,000 748,805

Short-term assets 1,331,953 0 1,331,953

Total assets 7,170,568 0 7,170,568

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Shareholders' equity 3,358,523 0 3,358,523

Long-term liabilities 3,231,614 0 3,231,614

Short-term liabilities 580,431 0 580,431

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 7,170,568 0 7,170,568

Restatement statement of cash flows 1-12/2022:

€ K 1-12/ 2022 Correction 1-12/ 2022

  as reported  restated

Operating activities

Cash flow from operations 150,179 0 150,179

Cash flow from operating activities 146,680 0 146,680

Investments in fixed cash deposits   –75,000 –75,000

Cash flow from investing activities 213,242 –75,000 138,242

Cash flow from financing activities –165,216 0 –165,216

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 194,706 –75,000 119,706

Fund of cash and cash equivalents 31.12. 824,071 –75,000 749,071

Expected credit losses cash and cash equivalents –266 0 –266

Cash and cash equivalents 31.12. (balance sheet) 823,805 –75,000 748,805

 CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

 33

Presentation cash flow statement
For a better presentation, CA Immo Group started showing as at 31.12.2022 the “Change in restricted cash for loans” separately in cash flow

from financing activities (until then in the “repayment of loans incl. interest rate derivatives”). This led to a restatement of the comparative infor-

mation of the first three quarters of 2022.

The 2022 comparative amounts of the consolidated statement of cash flow were correspondingly restated:

€ K 1st –3rd Quarter

2022

Adjustment 1st –3rd Quarter

2022

  as reported   restated

Cash flow from operations 120,585 0 120,585

Cash flow from operating activities 117,180 0 117,180

Cash flow from investing activities –119,262 0 –119,262

Change restricted cash for loans 0 –74,130 –74,130

Repayment of loans incl. interest rate derivatives –351,762 74,130 –277,632

Cash flow from financing activities –175,394 0 –175,394

Net change in cash and cash equivalents –177,476 0 –177,476

Discontinued operation
On 22.11.2022, CA Immo Group signed and closed the sale of the Romanian portfolio. This geographical area of operations is presented as a

discontinued operation according to IFRS 5. In the consolidated income statement for the current year 2023 as well as the comparative figures,

the result (after taxes) of the Romanian portfolio is separately presented. In the consolidated balance sheet all of the assets and liabilities attribut-

able to the Romanian portfolio are not included as at 31.12.2022 anymore.

In the consolidated income statement of CA Immo Group the transactions between discontinued and continuing operations were eliminated.